Citation: F. Takahashi et al. (Particle Data Group), Int. J. Mod. Phys. A 41, 2630011 (2026)
ω(782) IG (JPC ) = 0−(1−−)
ω(782) MASSω(782) MASSω(782) MASSω(782) MASS
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
782.66±0.13 OUR AVERAGE782.66±0.13 OUR AVERAGE782.66±0.13 OUR AVERAGE782.66±0.13 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 2.0. See the ideogram below.
777.9 ±2.2 +4.3
−2.2 900k ANDREEV 20 H1 e p → eπ+π− p
783.20±0.13±0.16 18680 AKHMETSHIN 05 CMD2 0.60-1.38 e+ e− →
π0 γ

AMSLER 94C CBAR
AMSLER 94C CBAR
ACHASOV 03D RVUE 1.2
AKHMETSHIN 04 CMD2 0.1
AKHMETSHIN 05 CMD2 7.0
ANDREEV 20 H1
χ2
      20.7
(Confidence Level = 0.0009)
781 782 783 784 785
ω(782) mass (MeV)
Citation: F. Takahashi et al. (Particle Data Group), Int. J. Mod. Phys. A 41, 2630011 (2026)
ω(782) WIDTHω(782) WIDTHω(782) WIDTHω(782) WIDTH
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
8.68±0.13 OUR AVERAGE8.68±0.13 OUR AVERAGE8.68±0.13 OUR AVERAGE8.68±0.13 OUR AVERAGE
8.68±0.23±0.10 11200 1 AKHMETSHIN 04 CMD2 e+ e− → π+π−π0
8.68±0.04±0.15 1.2M 2 ACHASOV 03D RVUE 0.44–2.00 e+ e− →
π+π−π0
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •

)
/Γtotal × Γ
(
π+π−π0
)
/Γtotal Γ9/Γ× Γ1/ΓΓ
(
e+ e−
)
/Γtotal × Γ
(
π+π−π0
)
/Γtotal Γ9/Γ× Γ1/Γ
VALUE (units 10−5) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
6.61±0.16 OUR FIT6.61±0.16 OUR FIT6.61±0.16 OUR FIT6.61±0.16 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 2.0.
6.45±0.15 OUR AVERAGE6.45±0.15 OUR AVERAGE6.45±0.15 OUR AVERAGE6.45±0.15 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.5. See the ideogram below.
6.82±0.04±0.23 123k 1 IGNATOV 24 CMD3 e+ e− → π+π−π0
6.24±0.11±0.08 11.2k 2 AKHMETSHIN 04 CMD2 e+ e− → π+π−π0
6.74±0.04±0.24 1.2M 3,4 ACHASOV 03D RVUE 0.44–2.00 e+ e− →
π+π−π0

)
/Γtotal × Γ
(
π0γ
)
/Γtotal Γ9/Γ× Γ2/ΓΓ
(
e+ e−
)
/Γtotal × Γ
(
π0γ
)
/Γtotal Γ9/Γ× Γ2/Γ
VALUE (units 10−6) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
6.17 ±0.16 OUR FIT6.17 ±0.16 OUR FIT6.17 ±0.16 OUR FIT6.17 ±0.16 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 2.0.
6.34 ±0.10 OUR AVERAGE6.34 ±0.10 OUR AVERAGE6.34 ±0.10 OUR AVERAGE6.34 ±0.10 OUR AVERAGE
6.336±0.056±0.089 1 ACHASOV 16A SND 0.60–1.38 e+ e− → π0γ
6.47 ±0.14 ±0.39 18k AKHMETSHIN 05 CMD2 0.60-1.38 e+ e− → π0γ
6.34 ±0.21 ±0.21 10k 2 DOLINSKY 89 ND e+ e− → π0γ
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •

)
/Γtotal × Γ
(
π+π−
)
/Γtotal Γ9/Γ× Γ3/ΓΓ
(
e+ e−
)
/Γtotal × Γ
(
π+π−
)
/Γtotal Γ9/Γ× Γ3/Γ
VALUE (units 10−6) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.225±0.030 OUR AVERAGE1.225±0.030 OUR AVERAGE1.225±0.030 OUR AVERAGE1.225±0.030 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.3. See the ideogram below.
1.204±0.013±0.023 34M 1 IGNATOV 24 CMD3 e+ e− → π+π−
1.318±0.051±0.021 2 ACHASOV 21 SND e+ e− → π+π−
1.225±0.058±0.041 800k 3 ACHASOV 06 SND e+ e− → π+π−
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •

)
/Γtotal × Γ
(
ηγ
)
/Γtotal Γ9/Γ× Γ5/ΓΓ
(
e+ e−
)
/Γtotal × Γ
(
ηγ
)
/Γtotal Γ9/Γ× Γ5/Γ
VALUE (units 10−8) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
3.32±0.28 OUR FIT3.32±0.28 OUR FIT3.32±0.28 OUR FIT3.32±0.28 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
3.18±0.28 OUR AVERAGE3.18±0.28 OUR AVERAGE3.18±0.28 OUR AVERAGE3.18±0.28 OUR AVERAGE
3.10±0.31±0.11 33k 1 ACHASOV 07B SND 0.6–1.38 e+ e− → ηγ
3.17+1.85
−1.31±0.21 17.4k 2 AKHMETSHIN 05 CMD2 0.60-1.38 e+ e− → ηγ
3.41±0.52±0.21 23k 3,4 AKHMETSHIN 01B CMD2 e+ e− → ηγ

)
/Γ
(
π+π−π0
)
Γ2/Γ1Γ
(
π0γ
)
/Γ
(
π+π−π0
)
Γ2/Γ1
VALUE (units 10−2) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
9.33±0.28 OUR FIT9.33±0.28 OUR FIT9.33±0.28 OUR FIT9.33±0.28 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 2.3.
9.05±0.27 OUR AVERAGE9.05±0.27 OUR AVERAGE9.05±0.27 OUR AVERAGE9.05±0.27 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.8.
8.97±0.16 AMBROSINO 08G KLOE e+ e− → π+π−2π0, 2π0 γ
9.94±0.36±0.38 1 AULCHENKO 00A SND e+ e− → π+π−2π0, 2π0 γ
8.4 ±1.3 KEYNE 76 CNTR π− p → ωn
10.9 ±2.5 BENAKSAS 72C OSPK e+ e− → π0γ

/Γtotal Γ3/ΓΓ
(
π+π−
)
/Γtotal Γ3/Γ
See also Γ
(
π+π−
)
/Γ
(
π+π−π0
)
.
VALUE (units 10−2) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.53±0.12 OUR FIT1.53±0.12 OUR FIT1.53±0.12 OUR FIT1.53±0.12 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.2.
1.49±0.13 OUR AVERAGE1.49±0.13 OUR AVERAGE1.49±0.13 OUR AVERAGE1.49±0.13 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.3. See the ideogram below.
1.46±0.12±0.02 900k 1 AKHMETSHIN 07 e+ e− → π+π−
1.30±0.24±0.05 11.2k 2 AKHMETSHIN 04 CMD2 e+ e− → π+π−
2.38+1.77
−0.90±0.18 5.4k 3 ACHASOV 02E SND 1.1–1.38 e+ e− →

Γ3/Γ1Γ
(
π+π−
)
/Γ
(
π+π−π0
)
Γ3/Γ1
See also Γ
(
π+π−
)
/Γtotal.
VALUE DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.0172±0.0014 OUR FIT0.0172±0.0014 OUR FIT0.0172±0.0014 OUR FIT0.0172±0.0014 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.2.
0.026 ±0.005 OUR AVERAGE0.026 ±0.005 OUR AVERAGE0.026 ±0.005 OUR AVERAGE0.026 ±0.005 OUR AVERAGE
0.021 +0.028
−0.009
1,2 RATCLIFF 72 ASPK 15 π− p → n2π
0.028 ±0.006 1 BEHREND 71 ASPK Photoproduction

)
/Γtotal (Γ2+Γ4)/ΓΓ
(
neutrals
)
/Γtotal (Γ2+Γ4)/ΓΓ
(
neutrals
)
/Γtotal (Γ2+Γ4)/ΓΓ
(
neutrals
)
/Γtotal (Γ2+Γ4)/Γ
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.091±0.006 OUR FIT0.091±0.006 OUR FIT0.091±0.006 OUR FIT0.091±0.006 OUR FIT
0.081±0.011 OUR AVERAGE0.081±0.011 OUR AVERAGE0.081±0.011 OUR AVERAGE0.081±0.011 OUR AVERAGE
0.075±0.025 BIZZARRI 71 HBC 0.0 pp
0.079±0.019 DEINET 69B OSPK 1.5 π− p
0.084±0.015 BOLLINI 68C CNTR 2.1 π− p
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •

)
/Γ
(
π+π−π0
)
(Γ2+Γ4)/Γ1Γ
(
neutrals
)
/Γ
(
π+π−π0
)
(Γ2+Γ4)/Γ1
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.102±0.008 OUR FIT0.102±0.008 OUR FIT0.102±0.008 OUR FIT0.102±0.008 OUR FIT
0.103+0.011
−0.010 OUR AVERAGE0.103+0.011
−0.010 OUR AVERAGE0.103+0.011
−0.010 OUR AVERAGE0.103+0.011
−0.010 OUR AVERAGE
0.15 ±0.04 46 AGUILAR-... 72B HBC 3.9,4.6 K− p

)
/Γ
(
charged particles
)
(Γ2+Γ4)/(Γ1+Γ3)Γ
(
neutrals
)
/Γ
(
charged particles
)
(Γ2+Γ4)/(Γ1+Γ3)
VALUE DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.100±0.008 OUR FIT0.100±0.008 OUR FIT0.100±0.008 OUR FIT0.100±0.008 OUR FIT
0.124±0.0210.124±0.0210.124±0.0210.124±0.021 FELDMAN 67C OSPK 1.2 π− p
Γ
(
ηγ
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
ηγ
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
ηγ
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
ηγ
)
/Γtotal Γ5/Γ
VALUE (units 10−4) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
4.5 ±0.4 OUR FIT4.5 ±0.4 OUR FIT4.5 ±0.4 OUR FIT4.5 ±0.4 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
6.3 ±1.3 OUR AVERAGE6.3 ±1.3 OUR AVERAGE6.3 ±1.3 OUR AVERAGE6.3 ±1.3 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.2.
6.6 ±1.7 1 ABELE 97E CBAR 0.0 pp → 5γ
8.3 ±2.1 ALDE 93 GAM2 38π− p → ωn
3.0 +2.5
−1.8

)
/Γtotal Γ6/ΓΓ
(
π0 e+ e−
)
/Γtotal Γ6/ΓΓ
(
π0 e+ e−
)
/Γtotal Γ6/ΓΓ
(
π0 e+ e−
)
/Γtotal Γ6/Γ
VALUE (units 10−4) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
7.7 ±0.6 OUR FIT7.7 ±0.6 OUR FIT7.7 ±0.6 OUR FIT7.7 ±0.6 OUR FIT
7.7 ±0.6 OUR AVERAGE7.7 ±0.6 OUR AVERAGE7.7 ±0.6 OUR AVERAGE7.7 ±0.6 OUR AVERAGE
7.61±0.53±0.64 ACHASOV 08 SND 0.36–0.97 e+ e− → π0 e+ e−
8.19±0.71±0.62 AKHMETSHIN 05A CMD2 0.72-0.84 e+ e−
5.9 ±1.9 43 DOLINSKY 88 ND e+ e− → π0 e+ e−
Γ
(
π0µ+µ−
)
/Γtotal Γ7/ΓΓ
(
π0µ+µ−
)
/Γtotal Γ7/ΓΓ
(
π0µ+µ−
)
/Γtotal Γ7/ΓΓ
(
π0µ+µ−
)
/Γtotal Γ7/Γ
VALUE (units 10−4) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.34±0.18 OUR FIT1.34±0.18 OUR FIT1.34±0.18 OUR FIT1.34±0.18 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.5.
1.34±0.19 OUR AVERAGE1.34±0.19 OUR AVERAGE1.34±0.19 OUR AVERAGE1.34±0.19 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.5. See the ideogram below.
1.41±0.09±0.15 ARNALDI 16 NA60 400 GeV (p-A) colli-
sions
1.72±0.25±0.14 3k ARNALDI 09 NA60 158A In−In collisions
0.96±0.23 DZHELYADIN 81B CNTR 25–33 π− p → ωn

)
/Γtotal Γ9/ΓΓ
(
e+ e−
)
/Γtotal Γ9/ΓΓ
(
e+ e−
)
/Γtotal Γ9/ΓΓ
(
e+ e−
)
/Γtotal Γ9/Γ
VALUE (units 10−4) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.741±0.019 OUR FIT0.741±0.019 OUR FIT0.741±0.019 OUR FIT0.741±0.019 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.8.
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
0.700±0.016 11200 1,2 AKHMETSHIN 04 CMD2 e+ e− → π+π−π0
0.752±0.004±0.024 1.2M 2,3 ACHASOV 03D RVUE 0.44–2.00 e+ e− →
π+π−π0

)
/Γtotal Γ14/ΓΓ
(
π0π0γ
)
/Γtotal Γ14/ΓΓ
(
π0π0γ
)
/Γtotal Γ14/ΓΓ
(
π0π0γ
)
/Γtotal Γ14/Γ
VALUE (units 10−5) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
6.7±1.1 OUR FIT6.7±1.1 OUR FIT6.7±1.1 OUR FIT6.7±1.1 OUR FIT
6.5±1.2 OUR AVERAGE6.5±1.2 OUR AVERAGE6.5±1.2 OUR AVERAGE6.5±1.2 OUR AVERAGE
6.4+2.4
−2.0±0.8 190 1 AKHMETSHIN 04B CMD2 0.6–0.97 e+ e− → π0π0γ
6.6+1.4
−1.3±0.6 295 ACHASOV 02F SND 0.36–0.97 e+ e− →

)
/Γtotal Γ16/ΓΓ
(
µ+µ−
)
/Γtotal Γ16/ΓΓ
(
µ+µ−
)
/Γtotal Γ16/ΓΓ
(
µ+µ−
)
/Γtotal Γ16/Γ
VALUE (units 10−5) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
7.4±1.8 OUR FIT7.4±1.8 OUR FIT7.4±1.8 OUR FIT7.4±1.8 OUR FIT
7.4±1.8 OUR AVERAGE7.4±1.8 OUR AVERAGE7.4±1.8 OUR AVERAGE7.4±1.8 OUR AVERAGE
6.6±1.4±1.7 4.5M 1 ANASTASI 17 KLOE e+ e− → µ+µ− γ
9.0±2.9±1.1 18 HEISTER 02C ALEP Z → µ+µ− + X
1Assuming lepton universality in the decay ω → ℓ+ ℓ− and correcting for different phase
space between electron and muon final states.

<8.1× 10−5<8.1× 10−5<8.1× 10−5<8.1× 10−5 90 ABLIKIM 18S BES3 J/ψ → ωη → ωπ+π−π0
PARAMETER Λ IN ω → π0 ℓ+ ℓ− DECAYPARAMETER Λ IN ω → π0 ℓ+ ℓ− DECAYPARAMETER Λ IN ω → π0 ℓ+ ℓ− DECAYPARAMETER Λ IN ω → π0 ℓ+ ℓ− DECAY
In the pole approximation the electromagnetic transition form factor for a
resonance of mass M is given by the expression:
∣
∣F
∣
∣
2 = (1 − M2/Λ2)−2,
where for the parameter Λ vector dominance predicts Λ = Mp ≈
0.770 GeV. The ARNALDI 09 measurement is in obvious conflict with
this expectation. Note that for η → γµ+µ− decay ARNALDI 09 and
DZHELYADIN 80 obtain the value of Λ consistent with vector dominance.
PARAMETER Λ IN ω → π0µ+µ− DECAYPARAMETER Λ IN ω → π0µ+µ− DECAYPARAMETER Λ IN ω → π0µ+µ− DECAYPARAMETER Λ IN ω → π0µ+µ− DECAY
VALUE (GeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.670 ±0.006 OUR AVERAGE0.670 ±0.006 OUR AVERAGE0.670 ±0.006 OUR AVERAGE0.670 ±0.006 OUR AVERAGE
0.6707±0.0039±0.0056 1 ARNALDI 16 NA60 400 GeV (p-A) colli-
sions
0.668 ±0.009 ±0.003 3k 2 ARNALDI 09 NA60 158A In−In collisions
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •

VALUE (GeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.709±0.0370.709±0.0370.709±0.0370.709±0.037 1.1k 1 ADLARSON 17B A2MM γ p → ωp
1ADLARSON 17B reports Λ−2(ωπ0) = 1.99 ± 0.21 GeV−2 that we converted to the
quoted Λ value.
ENERGY DEPENDENCE OF ω → π+π−π0 DALITZ PLOTENERGY DEPENDENCE OF ω → π+π−π0 DALITZ PLOTENERGY DEPENDENCE OF ω → π+π−π0 DALITZ PLOTENERGY DEPENDENCE OF ω → π+π−π0 DALITZ PLOT
The following experiments fit to one or more of the coefficients α, β, γ for
∣
∣matrix
element
∣
∣
2 ∝ P (1 + 2α Z + 2β Z3/2 sin(3φ) + 2γZ2 + O(Z5/2)) where P
is the P-wave phase-space factor and Z, φ are kinematical variables as defined in
ADLARSON 17.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.133 ±0.008 OUR AVERAGE0.133 ±0.008 OUR AVERAGE0.133 ±0.008 OUR AVERAGE0.133 ±0.008 OUR AVERAGE
0.1321±0.0067±0.0046 260k 1 ABLIKIM 18AD BES3 J/ψ → ωη
0.147 ±0.036 44k ADLARSON 17 WASA α in pd → 3He ω,
pp → ppω
1Keeping a term linear in Z only. A fit with the terms proportional to Z and Z3/2 gives